9.1 Edition 05.09
Product brochure · GB
Control valve S11T
Independent of mains power supply due to thermo-electric •
safeguarding
Installation facilitated by pilot gas connection on both sides•
Available with contact switch for ignition with electrode•

1) S11T 20R15 and S11T 25R15 are not available with switch.
 = standard,  = available
Order example
S11T 25R15
Type code S11T
Code Description
S11T Control valve
15
20
25
Nominal diameter [DN]:
15
20
25
R Rp internal thread
01
15
Inlet pressure pe:
max. 100 mbar
max. 1500 mbar
S With switch
Selection tables Thermo pilot burner ZT 1MI, ZT 13MI
1MI 13MI
ZT ● ●
 = standard,  = available
Order example
ZT 13MI
Type code Thermo pilot burner ZT 1MI, ZT 13MI
Code Description
ZT Thermo pilot burner for control valve S11T
1MI
13MI
For manual ignition
With ignition electrode for electrical ignition
Selection Table Pilot burner with protective tube
G N F S -100 bis -500** /100
ZT 32 * ● ● ● ● –
ZT 42 ● ● ● ● ● ●
* If “none”, this specifi cation is omitted.
** Other protective tube lengths on request.
 = standard,  = available
Order example
ZT 42GN-200/100
Type code Pilot burner with protective tube
Code Description
ZT Thermo pilot burner for control valve S11T
32
42
With ignition electrode and protective tube
With ignition electrode, protective tube and fl ame tube
G For forced draught
N
F
S
Natural gas
LPG
Town gas
-100
-150
-200
-300
-400
-500
Protective tube length* [mm]:
100
150
200
300
400
500
/100
Flame tube length [mm]:
100
* Other protective tube lengths on request.
5  ·  S11T, ZT · Edition 05.09
Technical data
Control valve S11T
Types of gas: natural gas, town gas or LPG.
Pilot gas connection for 8×1 tube.
Opening time: 10 – 15 s.
Closing time (decrease of thermo-electric voltage +
valve closing time): < 30 s.
Ambient temperature: -20 to +60°C.
Thermo-electric voltage:
under load: ≤ 10 mV,
extinction voltage: 8 mV.
Max. inlet pressure pe:
S11T..01 = 100 mbar,
S11T..15 = 1.5 bar.
Pilot burner ZT
Types of gas: natural gas, LPG or town gas.
Capacity: approx. 1 – 2 kW.
Thermo-electric voltage:
under load: 10 – 15 mV,
in idle state: 30 – 40 mV,
extinction voltage: < 8 mV.
ZT 1MI, ZT 13
Operation with Gas pressure*
[mbar]
Burner nozzle
∅ [mm]
Natural gas 15 – 30 0.5
LPG 30 – 50 0.5
Town gas 8 – 20 0.8**
* I n the case of higher gas pressures, fi t additional gas restrictor orifi ce.
** Not included in the delivery; to be ordered separately.
ZT 32
Operation with Gas pressure*
[mbar]
Burner nozzle
∅ [mm]
Natural gas 15 – 30 0.8
LPG 30 – 50 0.5
Town gas 8 – 20 1.8